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SFURTI


2189.   SHRI S. KALYANASUNDARAM:

 SHRI M. MOHAMED ABDULLA

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) the current status of the Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI);

(b) the number of khadi, coir and village industries clusters sanctioned and currently functional under SFURTI, State/UT-wise;

(c) the number of khadi, coir and village industries clusters sanctioned and currently functional under SFURTI in the State of Tamil Nadu, district wise;

(d) the details of the clusters which are yet to be made functional in the State of Tamil Nadu and the reasons therefore, district wise; and

(e) the amount of funds allocated, disbursed and utilised under SFURTI and the list of beneficiaries for the State of Tamil Nadu, district wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a): As on date, 498 clusters have been approved under Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI), benefitting around 2.94 lakh artisans, with the Government of India assistance of around ₹ 1292 cr.

(b): The State/UT-wise list of khadi, coir and village industries clusters sanctioned and currently functional under SFURTI, including State of Tamil Nadu, is placed at Annexure-I.

(c) & (d): District-wise list/details of the clusters functional/under implementation in the State of Tamil Nadu, is placed at Annexure-II.

(e): The District-wise list of funds allocated and disbursed as Government of India assistance under SFURTI and list of artisans benefitted in the State of Tamil Nadu, is placed at Annexure-III.


*****


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2189
admitted for answer on 20.03.2023


STATE/UT-WISE LIST OF KHADI, COIR AND VILLAGE INDUSTRIES
CLUSTERS SANCTIONED AND CURRENTLY FUNCTIONAL UNDER SFURTI
IN THE COUNTRY, INCLUDING THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU

State Name Sanctioned Functional
Andaman & Nicobar 1 0
Andhra Pradesh 16 9
Arunachal Pradesh 3 3
Assam 35 24
Bihar 10 5
Chhattisgarh 5 3
Gujarat 14 10
Haryana 5 4
Himachal Pradesh 4 2
Jammu & Kashmir 8 2
Jharkhand 15 3
Karnataka 28 18
Kerala 10 9
Madhya Pradesh 44 29
Maharashtra 27 16
Manipur 26 17
Meghalaya 6 1
Mizoram 1 1
Nagaland 7 5
Odisha 68 33
Punjab 2 2
Rajasthan 34 12
Sikkim 4 3
Tamil Nadu 26 14
Telangana 16 11
Tripura 3 1
Uttar Pradesh 55 25
Uttarakhand 5 4
West Bengal 20 14

Grand Total 498 280


Annexure-II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) & (d) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question
No. 2189 admitted for answer on 20.03.2023.


Sr.
No.

Cluster Name District Total no.
of artisans

Status

1 Pollachi Coir Cluster Coimbatore 5587 Functional
2 Dharmapuri Coir Cluster Dharmapuri 750 Functional
3 Kongu Coir Cluster Erode 918 Under

Implementation
4 Ethamozy Coir Cluster Kanyakumari 1650 Functional
5 Krishnagiri Coir Cluster Krishnagiri 695 Functional
6 The Palmgur Cluster Krishnagiri 270 Functional
7 Madurai Coir Cluster Madurai 2450 Functional
8 Turmeric Cluster Ranipet 310 Under

Implementation
9 Velampudur Jaggery and Value added

Products Cluster
Ranipet 311 Under

Implementation
10 Mecheri Handloom Cluster Salem 493 Under

Implementation
11 Omalur Coir Cluster Salem 960 Under

Implementation
12 Salem Coir Cluster Salem 1430 Functional
13 Salem Steel and Brass Cluster Salem 537 Functional
14 Kumbkonam Steel & Wooden Furniture

cluster
Thanjavur 270 Functional

15 Thanjavur Dolls and Multi products
Cluster, Thanjavur District, Tamil Nadu

Thanjavur 218 Under
Implementation

16 Trichy Garments Cluster Tiruchirappalli 327 Under
Implementation

17 Dindigul Coir Cluster Tirupur 1520 Functional
18 Kangayam Coir Cluster Tirupur 650 Functional
19 Kangayam Khadi Cluster Tirupur 514 Functional
20 Palladam Coir Cluster Tirupur 895 Functional
21 Mukkurumbai Rice and Millets Value

Added Products Cluster
Tiruvannamalai 370 Under

Implementation
22 Mannargudi Coir Cluster Tiruvarur 810 Under

Implementation
23 Pakkam Coir Cluster Vellore 866 Functional
24 Palm Leaves Toys and Leather Products

Cluster
Vellore 460 Under

Implementation
25 Cuddalore Sarvodaya Sangh Pottery

Cluster
Villupuram 145 Under

Implementation
26 Villupuram Natural Indigo Cluster Villupuram 395 Under

Implementation


Annexure-III


Annexure referred to in reply to part (e) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No.
2189 admitted for answer on 20.03.2023.


( ₹ in Lakh)

THE DISTRICT-WISE LIST OF FUNDS ALLOCATED AS GOI ASSISTANCE, FUNDS
DISBURSED AND LIST OF ARTISANS BENEFITED UNDER SFURTI FOR THE STATE OF

TAMIL NADU

District Name Funds allocated as GoI
Assistance

Funds disbursed Number of Artisans/Beneficiaries

Coimbatore 662.24 662.24 5587
Dharmapuri 148.25 148.25 750
Kanyakumari 149.06 149.06 1650
Krishnagiri 436.8 436.8 965
Madurai 299.72 299.72 2450
Salem 441.76 441.76 1967
Thanjavur 220.08 178.3114 270
Tirupur 842.52 842.52 3579
Vellore 491.48 491.48 866

Grand Total 3691.91 3650.1414 18084

